Northridge Funeral Home Ltd.

6446 Hwy 11/Box 89 Emo, Ontario P0W 1E0

Tel: 807-482-3788 Fax: 807-482-3816

Website: www.northridgefuneralhome.com Email: northridge@sympatico.ca

Funeral Establishment Operator - Class 1 #772

Person in Charge of Day-to-Day Operations:

Jason C. Lilley, Licence # FD – 201992
President, Manager, Owner, Licensed Funeral Director – Class 1
Northridge Funeral Home Ltd.

PRICE LIST

Effective date: January 24, 2023

Unless otherwise specified, prices shown do NOT include applicable HST.

The following format and content of the price list has been stipulated by the Bereavement Authority of Ontario and is required to be posted by all bereavement licensees.



MINIMUM SERVICES

The Minimum Services charge represents the minimum non-declinable services required to facilitate the disposition of a deceased person, whether by cremation or burial.

This minimum service charge is applicable to every family we serve and includes transferring the deceased from the place of death (or Coroner's Office, hospital, airport, etc.) to our holding room, where the deceased will be placed in a casket* of your choosing and securely held until the necessary documentation is completed for burial, cremation or hydrolysis, as applicable. Once the required documentation is ready (i.e. death has been registered and if applicable, the coroner's certificate for cremation / hydrolysis has been obtained), the deceased is transported in a

service van or SUV to the cemetery, crematorium, or hydrolysis facility at the earliest practicable opportunity or at a scheduled time, as applicable. Additional fees may apply for mileage beyond 100 km, pacemaker/radioactive implant removal and pallbearers (burial only).

Professional staff services	\$750.00
Documentation	\$500.00
Minimum preparation of remains	\$150.00
Facilities for preparation\	
Embalming/shelter of remains	. \$350.00
Initial transfer of remains	\$300.00
Administration vehicle	\$200.00
Final transfer of remains	\$300.00
TOTAL OF ITEMIZED SERVICES	\$2550.00

What is NOT included in the above Minimum Services charge:

- any supplies, such as a casket, outer burial container, urn, stationery, etc.
- any additional services that may be selected, such as pallbearers for interment, embalming, visitation and funeral services
- additional mileage fees beyond100 km
- pacemaker / radioactive implant removal, if applicable
- applicable taxes (HST)
- disbursements to be paid to third parties on your behalf, such as the cemetery interment fee, crematorium fee, coroner's fee, death registration fee, etc. (as described on page 6)

Minimum required disbursements, as applicable:

Cremation fee charged by Rainy River Crematorium
(We will arrange cremation with any crematorium, but we suggest Rainy River Crematorium, International Falls MN USA) If death occurs in Thunder Bay or Winnipeg we suggest using local crematoriums.
Coroner's fee (required for cremation/alkaline hydrolysis/out of province shipments only):\$75.00-\$150.00
Interment fee charged by the cemetery to open and close the grave: Price varies by cemetery
Death registration fee charged by the local municipality of Chapple: \$20.00 (Prices vary by municipality and subject to change) (charged in all cases where the death occurs in Ontario)

ADDITIONAL SERVICE OPTIONS

We offer the following additional services, which are optional:

Additional body preparation services

It is our policy that human remains be identified whenever possible. The identification may be made by anyone who knew the deceased, including a relative, friend, neighbour, co-worker, or clergy person. While identification of a body is possible with the minimum required preparation, you may wish to consider opting embalming, as it might afford a more peaceful final viewing experience. Embalming is not legally required, but may be recommended to preserve the body between the time of death and final disposition. One of our funeral directors will be able to guide you on preparation options and recommendations based on condition of the body and the expected service needs.

Visitation

These are informal gathering periods that allow family and friends to come and pay their respects and offer comfort to a grieving family. Suggested visiting hours are (eg. 2:00-4:00 p.m. or 7:00-9:00 p.m.).

Funeral services

This includes services, rites and ceremonies with the body present in a casket. A funeral service can be religious or non-denominational and can be held in various places, including in our chapel, at a place of worship, a venue such as a club or hall, or at the graveside.

Memorial services or celebrations of life

This is a service to commemorate the deceased, which takes place after the body has been cremated or hydrolyzed. The cremated / hydrolyzed remains may or may not be present, as preferred by you; a framed portrait and personal mementos might also serve as a focal point during the memorial service.

Receptions

We offer a beautiful facility in which families may gather and receive guests for a luncheon after the funeral or memorial service. Our reception room accommodates up to up to 100 people and used in conjunction with the chapel

SERVICE PACKAGE OPTIONS

The service packages below are the ones most commonly selected by our families; however, many other options are available to you. One of our funeral directors can explain your options to you and help you create a unique service that meets your wishes and honours your loved one in a meaningful way.

What is NOT included in the packages below:

- any supplies, such as a casket, outer burial container, urn, stationery, etc.
- any additional services beyond those specified in the package
- additional mileage fees beyond 100 km
- pacemaker / radioactive implant removal, if applicable
- applicable taxes (HST)
- disbursements to be paid on your behalf, such as the cemetery interment fee, crematorium fee, coroner's fee, death registration fee, etc.

One day of visitation followed by a funeral service next day

This package includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, plus: four hours of visitation at the funeral home (we suggest 2-4pm and 7-9pm), followed by a funeral service the next day in our chapel, at a church or other venue selected by you; embalming, dressing and basic hairdressing services; professional staff supervision and guidance throughout the visitation and service; the use of a visitation suite including equipment to display personal items and floral tributes; the use of our facility on the day of the funeral service, or the assistance and direction of our staff at a church or other venue; flower/equipment vehicle and funeral coach (in lieu of a van or SUV) to the cemetery, crematorium or hydrolysis facility, as applicable.

Memorial service in the chapel with visitation two hours prior to service

This package includes all services in the Minimum Services charge, plus: a two-hour scheduled period of visitation in our chapel, immediately followed by a memorial service in the same room; professional staff supervision and guidance throughout the visitation and service; the use of our chapel including equipment to display personal items and floral tributes, for the visitation and the memorial service. Cremation or hydrolysis takes place prior to the memorial service and the cremated / hydrolyzed remains may or may not be present, as chosen by you. You may also wish to consider having a private family viewing in advance of the cremation or hydrolysis.

ITEMIZED PACKAGE COSTS

Professional and basic staff service Documentation Minimum Preparation of remains Embalming Staff services for visitation Staff services for ceremony	\$500.00 \$150.00 \$475.00 \$350.00
Facilities for preparation/ embalming/shelter Facilities for visitation Facilities for ceremony	\$300.00
Initial transfer of remains	\$100.00 \$200.00

Total of itemized services.....\$5685.00

ITEMIZED PACKAGE COSTS

Professional and staff services Documentation Minimum preparation of remains Staff services for visitation Staff services for ceremony	\$500.00 \$150.00 \$350.00
Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelterFacilities for ceremony & visitation incl.	
Initial transfer of remains	\$200.00

Total of itemized services.....\$4710.00

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND FEES

Any services marked with an asterisk (*) are the minimum services required to carry out a direct burial, cremation, or hydrolysis. Services such as embalming, visitation, ceremonies and receptions are optional. You may choose only the services you desire.

Professional consultation with licensed personnel, including but not limited to expert advice on options to meet vour needs, drafting notices, and advice regarding possible government benefits. Coordination of all activities before, during and after they have been provided by us, and those provided by third-party suppliers, such as the cemetery, crematorium, and media outlets (death notices). Also included are overhead expenses such as maintenance and utilities, accounting and office administration, insurance and 24-hour access to emergency assistance.

OR

Professional and staff services (for visitation and/or services)......\$1500.00

Professional consultation with licensed personnel, including but not limited to expert advice on options to meet your needs, drafting notices, and advice regarding possible government benefits. Coordination of all activities, rites, and ceremonies before, during and after they have been provided by us, and those provided by third-party suppliers, such as the cemetery, crematorium, florists, and media outlets (death notices). Also included are overhead expenses such as maintenance and utilities, accounting and office administration, insurance and 24-hour access to emergency assistance.

Completion and filing of all documents necessary to carry out the services and supplies requested, including, but not limited to death registration, burial permit, coroner's certificate, clergy record where required, cremation application or interment permission form. Third-party fees charged for these documents are not included and are itemized below on page 6. We also provide 12 Proof of Death certificates for estate settlement purposes. Proof of Death certificates are provided to the deceased's authorized representative as a service only and are not a legal government document; however, they are usually accepted for most estate settlement purposes. Sometimes a provincial "Certified Death Certificate" will be necessary and is available for purchase from the Office of the Registrar General, or through us as a disbursement. We offer notification to third parties such as CPP, OAS, SIN, Ontario Trillium, GST, numerous pension boards, including completing documentation.

* Minimum preparation of remains (requires "Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter")\$150.00 This service is a minimum requirement. The body is checked for personal effects (which will be returned to the authorized representative, unless otherwise instructed) and placed into the casket selected.

OR

Basic preparation of remains (requires "Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter").......................\$150.00 This service includes those described in "Minimum preparation of remains" above, plus bathing, dressing, the setting of facial features for identification or viewing without embalming, basic hairstyling and cosmetics, if desired.

OR

Embalming is the process of replacing blood and bodily fluids with chemical preservatives. It is a process of sanitation, restoration, and temporary preservation. This service includes those described in "Basic preparation of remains" above.

Staff services for visitation
Staff services for ceremony
Staff services for graveside service only
FACILITIES
* Facilities for preparation/embalming/shelter
Facilities for visitation (requires Staff services for visitation)\$300.00
Use of designated facilities for visitation for up to 4 hours. This charge is from the beginning of visitation up to the start of the ceremony, even if the ceremony is in the same room. Catering is not included and details are provided later.
up to the start of the ceremony, even if the ceremony is in the same room. Catering is not included and
up to the start of the ceremony, even if the ceremony is in the same room. Catering is not included and details are provided later. Facilities for ceremony: (requires Staff services for ceremony)
up to the start of the ceremony, even if the ceremony is in the same room. Catering is not included and details are provided later. Facilities for ceremony: (requires Staff services for ceremony)
up to the start of the ceremony, even if the ceremony is in the same room. Catering is not included and details are provided later. Facilities for ceremony: (requires Staff services for ceremony)

DISTANCE CALCULATOR (PAST 100KM)

Calculations have 100 km deducted Rate: \$1.50/km

Emo to Thunder Bay 760 km round trip less 100 km allowance	\$990
Emo to Winnipeg 800 km round trip less 100 km allowance	\$1050
Emo to Dryden 444 km round trip less 100 km allowance	\$516
Emo to Kenora 360 km round trip less 100 km allowance	\$390

OTHER SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

Stationery / Tribute Supplies Guest Register Books	\$55.00
Design Fee for Memorial Programs, Memorial Cards and Thank You notes. (all orders)	\$40.00
Order of Service Programs	\$1.50 ea
Inserts for Memorial Programs	25 ea
Thank You Notes with envelopes	\$4.00
A/V equipment	\$25.00
Private Family Viewing A private gathering of immediate family to view and identify the deceased. This intimate limited to 10 family members for a maximum of 30 minutes. This does not include a ceremo visitation.	
Staff Services for Private Family Viewing Staff to coordinate and oversee the Private Family Viewing for 30 minutes	\$75.00
Facilities for Private Family Viewing Use of a designated room for the Private Family Viewing for 30 minutes	\$0.00

Reception

Facilities for a gathering where food and beverages are to be served. Catering is additional. We offer a variety of menus to choose from. Coffee, tea, dishware, cutlery and use of the kitchen are included. Serving of alcohol requires a Special Occasions Permit obtained from the LCBO and the hiring of a Smart-Server.

Facilities for reception: (requires Staff services for reception)	\$300.00
Use of the reception room for up to 4 hours. Includes set-up and clean-u	
Luncheon at Northridge Facility: 2 staff, coffee, tea, juice, sandwiches, dessert or fruit	por plato \$14.00
Two hosts are provided for up to 100 guests. An additional host is re	
guests. Smart-Server	Overted for each recention and remain
LCBO permits at cost	Quoted for each reception and permit
Catering Services by third parties	
Catering Services offered by local churches, halls, service groups. Prices d	etermined at time of need.
* Removal of pacemakers or other implants	ker or other implant and must b. If a person was undergoing be death, it is possible that the
Professional restorative procedures	
In some circumstances, additional restorative efforts beyond those capture	•
procedure are necessary to enhance the appearance of the deceased. In s will discuss the available options and their cost. Professional restorative p	
hour.	
Hairdressing	
While basic hairstyling is included in the Embalming fee, cut and/or colour s	services are additional.
Refundable Deposit for Cremated Remains	
When human remains are to be cremated, payment of a refundable de cremated remains are not claimed within one year of the cremation, the de	
cremated remains in common ground in a cemetery of the funeral home	
remains are claimed before they are interred, the deposit will be refunded.	· ·
Refrigeration after 48 hours	\$100.00 per day
Northridge Funeral Home provides refrigeration on site for families wharrangements.	no require time to decide on
Weekend or after business hours arrangements	\$150.00
Funeral arrangements, visitations or funeral services arranged or conducte or on weekends and statutory holidays are subject to a flat surcharge.	ed after normal business hours
Rush on cremated remains	
Human cremated remains that are required by the family in a "Rush" a convenience and not within the normal business hours of the Crematorium	
Spring Interment	
No extra fees of charged for spring interment of caskets or urns comp	leted during normal business
hours, Monday – Friday will be charged. Weekends will be charged the flat rate of \$300.00 for caskets and \$250.0	00 for ashes. All municipalities
about a statute much alidaya and Cundaya Na intermenta will take place and	

observe statutory holidays and Sundays. No interments will take place on these days unless approved by

municipalities or ordered by local Health Units.

DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursements are items arranged for and possibly paid for on your behalf by the funeral home to third party providers. Any prices quoted in this section are subject to change without notice. Such items include but are not limited to:

Cremation fee: This fee is charged by the crematorium for the cremation of the body. The fee varies by crematorium	\$ Varies
Coroner's fee: This is a provincially set fee charged by the coroner for issuing a certificate that	\$75.00-
allows cremation/alternative disposition or 'Out of Province' shipping to take place.	150.00
Interment fee: This fee is charged by the cemetery for the opening and closing of the grave. The fee varies by cemetery and by the size and depth of the grave.	\$ Varies
Municipal death registration fee: This is a fee charged by the local municipality to register the death on behalf of the Province of Ontario. The municipality issues a burial permit, then forwards the registration documents to the Office of the Registrar General in Thunder Bay. Example Township of Chapple \$20.00	\$ Varies
Clergy / church / celebrant / musician honourarium(s): This is an amount paid to the clergy, church, celebrant and/or musician for their services. In some cases, the amount is set by the third-party, in others it is an amount to be determined by you.	\$ Varies
Media notices: These are charges for death notices in newspapers, radio stations or other media outlets.	\$ Varies

CASKETS

The following caskets listed are those generally available. Additional options are available upon request. Unless otherwise noted, all caskets listed are standard adult size.

Minimum requirements for a casket:

<u>For burial</u>: The least expensive wood casket is suitable and is required by most cemeteries' by-laws for interment, in the interest of the health and safety of the workers involved in the interment process. A metal casket may also be used for burial.

<u>For cremation</u>: A body must be presented to the crematorium in a rigid, leak-proof casket that is made of a combustible material, such as wood or cardboard. Caskets containing non-flammable, hazardous material or chlorinated or fibre-reinforced plastic, other than incidental metal, cannot be used for cremation. We offer a selection of inexpensive caskets below that are suitable for cremation.

<u>For hydrolysis</u>: A casket is not used for hydrolysis (also known as "aquamation"). In some circumstances, a hydrolysable container or shroud may be required. For more information on this alternative method of disposition, please speak with one of our funeral directors, or refer to the <u>Bereavement Authority of Ontario's</u> Consumer Information Guide. Hydrolysis is currently not offered in Rainy River District.

The following caskets are suitable for cremation:

Model	Description	Price
001 Cardboard	Leak proof card board construction with lid, no cloth lining, weight 25Lbs, Dimensions 76.5 x 23.5x12.75 inches. Flat top design. Max weight capacity is 200 lbs. No Handles. Deceased weight estimated at time of passing. Supplied by Green Larsen Mortuary, USA.	\$200.00 Plus tax
002 Sturdy Cardboard	Sturdy Cardboard- 76" X 22 ¾ W X 12" H 77" L X 24" X X 5" H Weight 60 lbs Nylon Rope Handles at both ends Silicone-Sealed container Tray Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba	\$295.00 Plus tax

03 Molded Composite Tray	Leak proof composite bottom tray with fitted cardboard cover, weight 35 lbs and cremation friendly composite bottom board to safely transport up to 300 lbs, comes with liner satin material and pillow. Faux wood finish to appear wood. Carrying handles (Does not contain Hard wood.) Insert hand holds for lifting. Flat top design, deceased weight estimated at time of passing. Dimensions 24"X 78 X 17" Sturdy Cardboard – 76" L X 22 ^{3/4} " W X 12" H 77" L X 24" W X 5"H Weight 60 lbs Nylon Rope Handles at Both Ends Silicone-Sealed Container Tray Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba.	\$350.00 Plus Tax
004	Solid Plywood Unit - 77"X24"X12" Weight 60 lbs 6 Nylon Rope Handles – Side and ends Silicone-Sealed Container Screwed not Stapled Supplied by Guardian Caskets Manitoba.	\$390.00 Plus tax
Belmont Birch MDF-14	Birch Plywood construction with rope handles, leak proof liner, pillow and lined interior.400 lbs max lifting capacity, dimensions 24 x 81x 13". Weight 65 lbs Deceased weight estimated at time of passing. Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba	\$455.00 Plus tax
Aspen 2B200	Veneer Birch & Poplar construction throughout, full maple wood bar handles and natural exterior finish, cotton cloth interior and pillow and head panel, excelsior bedding. Dimensions 26x81x17", weight 150lbs. Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba.	\$1050.00 Plus tax

Clarion Walnut 10215	Poplar,	\$1295.00
Station Franke 19219	Open Grain Finish	Plus Tax
	Taffeta Interior	
	Flat Top, Separate Bar	
	Handles	
Sales Sales Halland	Weight 125 lbs,	
	79x27x19	
	Supplied by Guardian	
	caskets Manitoba	
10215-00093 Podia		
Norway Mahogany 10215 (Available in Walnut finish as well)	Poplar construction, with	\$ 1495.00
	veneers and hardwoods,	Plus tax
	taffeta interior and wood	
	fiber bed, satin mahogany	
	colour exterior finish.	
	Swing side bar handles.	
	Weight 175 lbs,	
The state of the s	dimensions79x22x17.	
	Supplied by Guardian	
	caskets Manitoba	
10215-00130 Poplar Open Gran Fronts		
Northgate Rental Casket	Solid Appalachian	\$1595.00
	Red Oak Multi Use Shell,	Plus Tax
	Lustrous Satin Finish, Tan Crepe Interior, Includes Adult	
	Standard Container for Final	
	Disposition, constructed of 5/8" Material,	
A STATE OF THE STA	Wood Swing Bar Carriers,	
	Funeral Home	
AND	reserves the right to restrict use of this system, suitable for	
	cremation. Replacement	
	cremation container inside and	
	replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight	
	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs	
	replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with	\$ 1750.00
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and	\$ 1750.00 Plus tax
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior,	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior, swing side handles and end	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior, swing side handles and end handles, crepe Interior	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior, swing side handles and end	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior, swing side handles and end handles, crepe Interior flat top, weight 155 lbs,	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior, swing side handles and end handles, crepe Interior flat top, weight 155 lbs, dimensions 79x22x17.	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior, swing side handles and end handles, crepe Interior flat top, weight 155 lbs, dimensions 79x22x17. Supplied by Guardian	
Lync Natural 10216	cremation container inside and replacement interior each use. Dimensions 79x28x18, weight 195lbs Supplied by Imperial Casket Company Winnipeg MB. Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, Crepe Interior, swing side handles and end handles, crepe Interior flat top, weight 155 lbs, dimensions 79x22x17. Supplied by Guardian	

Lync Dark Figure Ped Oak 10217	Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods and wood fiber bed, gloss exterior finish blond, swing side handles and end handles, flat top, weight 155 lbs, dimensions 79X22X17. Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba	\$1750.00 Plus tax
Essence Red Oak 10217	Solid oak construction, flat top, dark gloss exterior finish, satin white interior, wood fiber bed, K panel lid construction. Swell Top Full swing bar and end hands Weight 175lbs, dimensions 79x 22x17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba.	\$1950.00 Plus tax
Dessa Birch 10218	Birch construction with veneers and hardwoods, gloss blond finish, swell top lid, taffeta interior, full swing handles and end handles, weight 175lbs, Dimensions 79x29x18. Supplied by Guardian Caskets.	\$ 2000.00 Plus tax
Glentay 43215	Ash construction, with veneers, taffeta interior and wood fiber bed, satin exterior finish, swing side bar handles, weight 175Lbs, dimensions 79x29x18. Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba.	\$ 2250.00 Plus tax

Carter 11215	Solid Poplar construction with high gloss mahogany finish, swing side handles, taffeta interior, fiber wood interior. Weight 175lbs dimensions 28X79X18 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba.	\$ 2395.00 Plus tax
Norland Brown	Solid Poplar construction with Satin Exterior Walnut Finish, Solid Wood Swing Bar, Wood Fiber bed, Taffeta interior, Approx. Weight 175lbs, dimensions 28X79X18, Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba	\$2495.00 Plus tax
Clifton	Select hardwoods, with rosetan crepe interior, satin exterior finish. Interchangeable mementos and picture tributes within casket head panel. Dimensions 79x28x18. Weight 175lbs. Supplied by Batesville Casket Company.	\$2650.00 Plus tax
Camo Ash	Camo covered exterior and interior along with white satin mixed interior. Ash construction with select hardwoods. Full swing handles and solid handles available. 79x27x17 dimensions and 175lbs weight. Supplied by Guardian Caskets Winnipeg, MB	\$2695.00 Plus tax

Colonial Ash Blue 00089	Solid Poplar construction with gloss finish, blue satin	\$2795.00 Plus tax
	interior, with fiber wood	1 Ido tax
	bed, full side and end	
	swing handles Est. weight	
	180lbs, 29X79X18	
	Supplied by Guardian	
	Caskets, Manitoba	
Simcoe Maple	Solid Maple construction	\$2950.00
	with satin finish, eggshell	Plus tax
	satin material with	
	adjustable bed, full wood	
	bar swing handles, Est.	
	weight 195 lbs. 29X79X17	
	Supplied by Guardian	
	Caskets, Manitoba	
Simcoe Ash	Solid Ash with eggshell	\$2950.00
Simcoe Ash	Solid Ash with eggshell satin interior, high gloss	\$2950.00 Plus tax
Simcoe Ash		· .
Simcoe Ash	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight	· .
Simcoe Ash	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17	· .
Simcoe Ash	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian	· .
Simcoe Ash	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17	· .
Simcoe Ash	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian	· .
	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian	· .
76036-00010 One. Philaded Fisush	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba	Plus tax
70056-00010	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with	Plus tax \$3450.00
76036-00010 One. Philaded Fisush	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta	Plus tax
76056-00010 Otto: Philhed Firstly	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing	Plus tax \$3450.00
76056-00010 Otto: Philhed Firstly	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing handles, octagon design,	Plus tax \$3450.00
76036-00010 One. Philaded Fisush	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing handles, octagon design, adjustable bed, Est. weight	Plus tax \$3450.00
76056-00010 Otto: Philhed Firstly	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing handles, octagon design, adjustable bed, Est. weight 185 lbs.	Plus tax \$3450.00
76036-00010 One. Philaded Fisush	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing handles, octagon design, adjustable bed, Est. weight 185 lbs. 27X79X18	Plus tax \$3450.00
76036-00010 One. Philaded Fisush	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing handles, octagon design, adjustable bed, Est. weight 185 lbs. 27X79X18 Supplied by Guardian	Plus tax \$3450.00
76036-00010 One. Philaded Fisush	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing handles, octagon design, adjustable bed, Est. weight 185 lbs. 27X79X18	Plus tax \$3450.00
76056-00010 Out. Publised Fieigh	satin interior, high gloss exterior finish, full metal swing handles, Est. weight 195 lbs.28X79X17 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba Solid Ash construction with gloss finish, pink taffeta interior, full side swing handles, octagon design, adjustable bed, Est. weight 185 lbs. 27X79X18 Supplied by Guardian	Plus tax \$3450.00

The following caskets are not suitable for cremation:

Manufacturer, Name & Model #	Description	Price
Blue Claire	20 gauge blue steel, bumper hardware, non-sealing,	\$1795.00
	blue taffeta interior, adjustable bed, Est. weight 150 lbs, Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba 29X79X18	Plus tax
White Claire	20 gauge white steel, bumper hardware, non-sealing, white or pink taffeta interior, adjustable bed, Est. weight 150 lbs 29X79X18 Supplied by Guardian Caskets, Manitoba	\$1795.00 Plus tax

VAULTS & GRAVE LINERS

Outer burial containers listed below are for standard adult size caskets. Oversize vaults are available to accommodate plus-size caskets. Price includes/does not include grave set up and lowering device.

You do not have to purchase a vault, unless the Medical Officer of Health has made the use of vaults and grave liners mandatory in the entire cemetery. A cemetery operator may designate a specific area in the cemetery where vaults or grave liners are required; however, the operator must have another area where vaults or grave liners are not required, so that consumers have a choice. A vault or grave liner may be recommended when there are environmental conditions such as poor drainage, or for practical or aesthetic reasons.

Manufacturer name & model #	Description	Price
Atlas Poly Vaults	Polymer product, water resistant,	\$995.00
	non-biodegradable, long term protection.	Plus tax
Engineered with 12 cours	Supplied by Guardian Casket, Manitoba	
Belluz Concrete Grave liner	Concrete construction, non-bio-degradable,	\$1595.00
	long term protection. Water resistant qualities	Plus tax
	Non-biodegradable	
	Supplied by Belluz Concrete, Fort Frances.	
Excell Vault	Fiberglass construction, lid & gasket,	\$899.00
	Water resistant qualities. Non-biodegradable Supplies by Guardian Casket, Manitoba	Plus tax
Plywood Rough Box	7/8 inch Plywood Construction	\$495.00
Add The Control of th	Non Water resistant	Plus tax
	Biodegradable	
	Supplied by Guardian Casket, Manitoba	

URNS, KEEPSAKE URNS & URN VAULTS

You are not required to purchase an urn, keepsake urn or an urn vault. When a body is cremated or hydrolyzed, the remaining cremated / hydrolyzed remains will be presented in a box that is suitable for interment or scattering as is. Nonetheless, we are pleased to offer the following selection of products in a range of prices and materials to suit your preferences. If the urn is to be placed in a columbarium niche at a cemetery, you must make sure the urn you select will fit. Please speak with one of our funeral directors for assistance.

	Awareness Pink (Adult) A900 200 Cubic Inch Capacity, Commemorate Group Inc. Keepsake K900	Price \$275.00 Plus Tax
RARARI C	Awareness Purple (Adult) A901 200 Cubic Inch Capacity, Commemorate Group Inc. Keepsake K901	\$275.00 Plus Tax
	Blessing Bronze (Adult) A291 225 cubic inch Commemorate Group Inc. Keepsake K291	\$350.00 Plus Tax
	Blessing Lavender (Adult) A298 225 Cubic Inch Capacity, Commemorative Group Inc. Keepsake K298	\$350.00 Plus Tax
	Blessing Midnight (Adult) A292 225 Cubic Inch Capacity, Commemorative Group Inc. Keepsake K292	\$350.00 Plus Tax

Blessing Pearl Silver (Adult) 297	\$350.00
225 Cubic Inch Capacity, Commemorative Group Inc. Keepsake K297	Plus Tax
Infinity Pewter Classic (Adult) A210 200 Cubic Inch Capacity, Commemorative Group Inc. Keepsake K210	\$310.00 Plus Tax
Monarch Platinum (Adult) A251 225 Cubic Inch Capacity Commemorative Group Inc.	\$450.00 Plus Tax
Radiance Copper (Adult) A217 195 Cubic Inch Capacity Commemorative Group Inc.	\$250.00 Plus Tax
Radiance Pewter (Adult) A215 195 Cubic Inch Capacity Commemorative Group Inc.	\$250.00 Plus Tax
Speckled Emerald (Adult) A213 195 Cubic Inch Capacity Commemorative Group Inc.	\$310.00 Plus Tax

Vienna Copper (Adult) A120 195 Cubic Inch Capacity Commemorative Group Inc.	\$410.00 Plus tax
Commemorative Group Inc. 195 Cubic Inch Capacity	\$310.00 Plus Tax
Cats 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Summer Deer #05 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Doves #08 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax

Fishing Comp. # 11	#400.00
Fishing Scene # 11 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Golfer #20 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Grazing Horse #25C 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Hummingbird – 58 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Moose #10 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	\$400.00 Plus Tax

Pearl Pink Floral #36	\$400.00
206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urns	Plus Tax
Mum -33 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urn Keepsake 33	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Summer Pansy – 73 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urn Keepsake -73	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Country Rose -04 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Silver Prairie Urn Keepsake -04	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Tractor Silver Prairie Urn 206 Cubic Inch Capacity	\$400.00 Plus Tax

Winter Deer -06 Silver Prairie Urn 206 Cubic Inch Capacity	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Wolf A- 57 Silver Prairie Urn 206 Cubic Inch Capacity	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Yellow Rose – 32 Silver Prairie Urn 206 Cubic Inch Capacity Keepsake 32	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Deer Maple 200 Cubic Inch Capacity Wholesale Urn Co.	\$410.00 Plus Tax
Etched Eagle 195 cubic inches capacity Pine and Walnut Ken Noble	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Etched Deer Pine and Walnut 195 Cubic Inches Ken Noble	\$400.00 Plus Tax

Etched Fish Pine and Walnut 195 Cubic Inches Ken Noble	\$400.00 Plus Tax
Feathers, Pine 195 Cubic Inches Ken Noble	\$375.00 Plus Tax
Walleye, Maple 200 Cubic Inches Capacity Wholesale Urns	\$375.00 Plus tax
Fisherman, Maple P62L 200 Cubic Inches Capacity Wholesale Urns	\$375.00 Plus tax
Grazing cattle, Maple P62L 200 Cubic Inches Capacity Wholesale Urns	\$375.00 Plus tax

Humming Bird, Ash Wood 200 Cubic Inches Capacity Bruce James Construction	\$350.00 Plus tax
Ionic/Mason, Ash Wood 200 Cubic Inches Capacity Garry Halverson Construction	\$350.00 Plus tax
Park Bench, Maple P62L 200 Cubic Inches Capacity Wholesale Urns	\$375.00 Plus tax
Ash 185 Cubic Inches Capacity Garry Halverson	\$300.00 Plus tax
Legion Poppy, Ash 195 Cubic Inches Capacity Garry Halverson	\$295.00 Plus tax

The House of the Control of the Cont	Praying hands, Ash 200 Cubic Inches Capacity Garry Halverson	\$400.00 Plus tax
	Tractor, 8N Ford, Ash 200 Cubic Inches Capacity	\$350.00 Plus tax
	Garry Halverson	rius tax
	Urn Vault Sealing Feature 17 X15X12 inches Guardian Caskets	\$398.00 Plus tax

Journey	Beige Bio Urn Journey Earthurn 200 cubic inches Gravure Craft For Deep Water or Earth	\$150.00 Plus tax
James	Blue Bio Urn Gravure Craft 200 cubic inches Journey Earthurn For Deep Water or Earth	\$150.00 Plus tax
	Butterfly blossoms Bio Urn Passages 200 cubic inches Gravure Craft	\$85.00 Plus tax
	Rainbow Bio Urn Passages 200 cubic inches Gravure Craft	\$85.00 Plus tax
	Sunflower Bio Urn Passages 200 cubic inches Gravure Craft	\$85.00 Plus tax

PAYMENT, FINANCING AND FUNDING

For services at time of death:

Payment is due within 30 days of signing the contract, beyond which interest will be charged at a rate of 2%, which is equivalent to 24% per annum (APR). Payment may be made by cash, cheque, debit, and most major credit cards. Payment plans are also available to meet most budgets. Financing charges apply to payment plans.

Financial assistance for funeral, burial, cremation / hydrolysis services is available through various governmental agencies, to those who qualify.

Disbursements must be paid at time of contract signing or paid by purchaser directly to disbursment items accordingly.

Pre-payment in advance of need:

For services that are being prearranged pre-need, we offer two funding options when prepaying services or supplies:

Trust: You pay for the services and supplies at today's price and we will place your money in a trust account, where it will accrue interest until the prepaid contract is fulfilled (when the services and supplies are delivered). Pre-payment can be made by cash, cheque or credit. Funds are held in the purchaser's name.

Insurance: You may purchase an insurance or annuity policy through us, where the proceeds of the insurance / annuity policy will be used to pay for the services or supplies at the time they are delivered. Payment may be made by credit card or cheque for single payments. Time payment plans may be made by credit card or pre-authorized chequing. The policy is held in your name and assigned to the funeral home. Terms and conditions and cancellation policies are set by the Insurance Company.

<u>Guarantee</u>: When paid in full in accordance with the payment terms set out in the prepaid contract, the prepaid contract is guaranteed. The total payment(s) made plus interest / growth earned will be applied to the future price of the services and supplies. If the total payment(s) plus interest / growth earned are insufficient to cover the total future price of the prepaid services and supplies, we will absorb the difference as a loss. Any funds in excess of the total future price of the prepaid services and supplies will be returned or applied toward additional services, supplies and disbursements purchased at the time of need, as applicable. Conditions apply. Any changes to the prepaid contract may result in the prepaid contract being null and void and a new contract being executed with current pricing at the time changes are made.

Additional information about payment, financing and funding options is available upon request.